proposed capital raising (Capital Raising) will comprise:

(i) the Placement to issue up to 400,000,000 Shares; and

(ii) a pro-rata non-renounceable rights issue to issue up to 2,043,200,834
Shares (Rights Issue Shares) to existing holders to raise up to
$2,043,201 (Rights Issue).

(b) The Rights Issue is an issue:

(i) to holders of ordinary securities made under a pro-rata issue and falls
within Listing Rule 7.2 Exception 1; and

(ii) to the extent the Shares under the Rights Issue are issued as shortfall,
to make up shortfall on a pro-rata issue to holders of ordinary
securities made not later than 3 months after the close of the offer.

(c) The Joint Lead Managers will manage the Rights Issue and have the right to
place the shortfall shares. The Company's directors intend to subscribe for
shortfall shares up to a maximum of $200,000, subject to approval of
Resolution 5.

- 13 -

3.8 Pro forma capital structure

The pro forma capital structure of the Company following the issue of the
Consideration Shares, Placement Shares, Director Options, Rights Issue and the
Director Shortfall Shares is set out below:

Proposed Capital Structure Shares Options Amount ($)

Existing Securities on issue 1,580,700,834 42,500,0001 0

Consideration Shares
(Resolution 1)

62,500,000 0 0

Placement Shares
(Resolution 2)

400,000,000 0 400,000

Lead Manager Options
(Resolution 3)

0 75,000,000 0

Director Options (Resolution 4) 0 195,000,000 1,950

Rights Issue2 2,043,200,834 0 2,043,201

TOTAL3 4,023,901,668 312,500,000 2,445,151

Notes:

1. Unlisted options exercisable at $0.006 on or before 5 December 2021.

2. (including 170,000,000 Director Shortfall Shares – Resolution 5).

3. Assuming no further Securities are issued and no Options are exercised.

3.9 Proposed budget

The Company intends to use the funds raised under the Capital Raising, together with
the Company's existing cash reserves post-Acquisition, in accordance with the table
below. All figures below have been rounded.

Funds Available Amount ($)

Existing cash reserves of the Company1 350,000

Funds raised from the Placement 400,000

Funds raised from the Rights Issue2 2,043,201